region’s constituent country growth rates as published by the World Bank, are used to estimate cash flows after the budgeted
period. The growth rates used were 2% for Europe and the Middle East, 2.5% for North America, and 3% for Brazil and Asia.
Resultant cash flows for Europe and the Middle East, Asia and Brazil have been discounted at a pre-tax discount rate of 11.5%
(2012: 11.5%), and for North America have been discounted at 13.5% (2012: 13.5%) reflecting the higher level of uncertainty in
the forecasts of that CGU’s future cash flows.

The calculations of value in use have been subject to stress tests demonstrating that the impairment test results are tolerant
to reasonably possible changes in assumptions as to discount rate and future cash flows.

In 2012, the estimated recoverable amount for the North America CGU was £123.0m less than the balance sheet carrying value,
and was recognised as an impairment of the goodwill attributed to that CGU. The recoverable amount attributable to the North
America CGU remains sensitive to future changes in the key valuation assumptions. A 1% increase in the discount rate would result
in a reduction in the value in use of the CGU of around £11m.

 2013
£m

2012
£m

At 1 January 278.5 396.6

Recognised on acquisitions – 9.2

Impairment – (123.0)

Effect of movements in exchange rates (2.9) (4.3)

At 31 December 275.6 278.5

2013

£m
2012

£m

CGU

Europe and the Middle East 195.1 195.1

North America 50.4 51.5

Brazil 10.8 12.6

Asia Pacific 19.3 19.3

 275.6 278.5

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2013

70

Tullett Prebon plc Annual Report 2013

14. Other intangible assets
 Purchased

software
£m

Developed
software

£m
Total

£m

Cost

At 1 January 2013 10.7 31.6 42.3

Additions 1.3 5.4 6.7

Amounts derecognised (0.1) (0.3) (0.4)

Effect of movements in exchange rates (0.3) (0.3) (0.6)

At 31 December 2013 11.6 36.4 48.0

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2013 (8.8) (11.9) (20.7)

Charge for the year (1.1) (5.3) (6.4)

Amounts derecognised – 0.3 0.3

Effect of movements in exchange rates 0.3 0.3 0.6

At 31 December 2013 (9.6) (16.6) (26.2)

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2013 2.0 19.8 21.8

Cost

At 1 January 2012 9.9 23.3 33.2

Additions 0.9 7.7 8.6

Recognised with acquisitions 0.1 1.2 1.3

Effect of movements in exchange rates (0.2) (0.6) (0.8)

At 31 December 2012 10.7 31.6 42.3

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2012 (7.7) (7.2) (14.9)

Charge for the year (1.3) (5.0) (6.3)

Effect of movements in exchange rates 0.2 0.3 0.5

At 31 December 2012 (8.8) (11.9) (20.7)

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2012 1.9 19.7 21.6

G
overnance

Shareholder Inform
ation

Financial Statem
ents

Strategic Report

71

Tullett Prebon plc Annual Report 2013

15. Property, plant and equipment

No assets are held under finance leases.

Land, buildings
 and leasehold
improvements

£m

Furniture, fixtures,
equipment and

motor
vehicles

£m
Total

£m

Cost

At 1 January 2013 29.7 47.0 76.7

Additions 0.1 10.3 10.4

Disposals – (4.0) (4.0)

Effect of movements in exchange rates (0.3) (1.7) (2.0)

At 31 December 2013 29.5 51.6 81.1

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2013 (16.1) (34.9) (51.0)